ORMPTO-1595 MRD 31-92 11-15-00

RI

12-12-2000



ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER-1

Patent and - rademark Ot is a

-	101	547	'36	9

IVIU-	+7 303		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
it Suisse First Boston (New York branch of a Swiss bank)  Name: The Coleman Company, Inc. (KS Corporate Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached * 🗆 Yes - 🖾 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 2381 Executive Center Drive		
□ Assignment Merger			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Boca Raton State: IL ZIP: 3.431		
☑ Other Release and Reassignment	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? (** Yes   L   N )		
Execution Date: June 30, 2000			
4. Application number(s) or patents number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:		
4. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
See Attached Exhibit A	See Attached Exhibit A		
Additional numbers	flached? ⊠ Yes C No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6 Fotal number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Kristopher E. Ahrend, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):		
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	8. Deposit accourt number:		
City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoins information i original document.	s true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the		
Kristopher E. Ahrend, Esq. Name of Person Signing	Signature Date		
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## **CONTINUATION OF ITEM TWO FROM RECORDATION COVER SHEET**

## 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

- (1) Coleman Outdoor Products, Inc. (DE Corporation)
  Address: 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33431
- (2) Coleman Powermate, Inc. (NE Corporation)
  Address: 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33431
- (3) Coleman Spas, Inc. (CA Corporation)
  Address: 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33431
- (4) Master Craft Boat Company (TN Corporation)
  Address: 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33431
- (5) O'Brien International. Inc. (WA Corporation)
  Address: 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33431
- (6) Skeeter Products, Inc. (TX Corporation)
  Address: 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33431
- (7) Soniform, Inc. (CA Corporation)
  Address: 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33431
- (8) The Coleman Company, Inc. (DE Corporation)
  Address: 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33431

029551-0019-02424-NY01,2019510.1

## Exhibit A - U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Patent/App. No.	Issue/Filing Date
Hydro-Jet Fitting for Hot Tub	4,119,686	10/10/1978
Tub Cover	4,234,973	11/25/1980
Timer Control Box	D270,715	9/27/1983
Air Switch	D272,821	2/28/1984
Spas	07/740,882	6/3/1985
Ski Boat	4,263,866	4/28/1981
Ski Boat	4,392,448	7/12/1983
Tow Rope Pylon with Rotable Bushing	4,893,577	1/16/1990
Ski Boat Consoles	D260,755	9/15/1981
Boat	07/394,456	7/24/1989
Improved Boat Hull	07/384,565	7/24/1989
Thermal Expansion Compensation	4,260,576	4/7/1981
Inhaul Boom End for Sailboard Boom Assembly	4,681,052	7/21/1987
Outhaul Boom End Part for Sailboard Boom Assembly	4,696,248	9/29/1987
Lock for Water Ski Binding	4,718,873	1/12/1988
Asymmetrical Water Ski	4,795,386	1/2/1989
Kneeboard with Retractable Fins	4,883,436	11/28/1989
Positive Drive Swim Fin	4,923,370	5/8/1990
Aquatic Aid	D264,370	5/11/1982

Title	Patent/App. No.	Issue/Filing Date
Swim Fin	D286,804	11/18/1986
Life Vest with Back Brace	07/224,160	7/26/1988
Method of Molding a Product Having a Core and an Outer Skin	07/361,280	6/5/1989
Boat Hull	07/217,472	7/11/1988
Hatch Cover	07/529,155	5/25/1990
Boat	D301,711	6/20/1989
Console for Boat	D302,807	8/15/1989
Inflatable Wearable Flotation Device	4,097,947	7/4/1978
Cam Buckle	4,918,790	4/24/1990
Buoyancy Compensator with Expandable Cummerbund and Auxiliary Harness	07/369,760	6/22/1989
Buyoancy Compensator with Inter- changeable Accessories	07/370,271	6/22/1989
Fuel Control Means for Burners	RE 29,457	10/25/1977
Portable Single Burner Campstove	RE 31,738	11/20/1984
Multiple Use Shelf for Cooler	RE 32,740	8/30/1988
Tent Stake	3,788,336	1/19/1974
Fuel Control Means for Camp Stoves	3,876,364	4/8/1975
Head Assembly for Liquid Fuel Catalytic Heater	3,876,365	4/8/1975
Inverter Ballast Circuit for Fluores- cent Lamp	3,882,354	5/6/1975

Title	Patent/App. No.	Issue/Filing Date
Portable Single Burner Campstove	3,933,146	1/20/1976
Backpack Frame and Assembly	3,938,718	2/17/1976
Combination Lantern, Regulator- Valve, and High Pressure Propane Cylinder	3,941,554	3/2/1976
Tent Structure	3,951,159	4/20/1976
Foldable Bucksaw	3,954,127	5/4/1976
Method of Erecting a Ten: Structure	4,003,181	1/18/1977
Method of Securing Sheet Metal	4,075,751	2/28/1978
Handle Assembly	4,095,711	6/20/1978
Temperature Responsive Shut-Off for Gas Fuel Regulator Valve	4,099,538	7/11/1978
Lantern with Kerosene Preheater	4,131,414	12/26/1978
Fuel Control Assembly for Burners	4,186,760	2/5/1980
Latch Assembly	4,249,760	2/10/1981
Tent	4,285,355	8/25/1981
Gaseous Lantern Ventilator Asserrably	4,321,656	3/23/1982
Gas-Fired Cooking Apparatus	4,334,462	6/15/1982
Latch Assembly	4,502,715	3/5/1985
Chambered Cooler	4,551,988	11/12/1985
Fuel Control System for Burners	4,522,582	6/11/1985
Yttrium Oxide Mantles for Fuel- Burning Lanterns	4,533,317	8/6/1985
Reflector for Radiant Heater	4,569,329	2/11/1986

Title	Patent/App. No.	Issue/Filing Date
Reflector for Radiant Heater	4,624,241	11/25/1986
Personal Flotation Device with Auxiliary Pads	4,655,718	4/7/1987
Method of Reinforcing Flexible Plastic	4,660,498	4/28/1987
Fluorescent Lantern with Removable Fluorescent Tubes	4,663,697	5/5/1987
Chamb, red Cooler	4,671,079	6/9/1987
Insulator Assembly for Electrode of Peizoelectric Ignition Device	4,691,136	9/1/1987
Burner for Campstove	4,720,257	1/19/1988
Burner for Campstove	4,734,029	3/29/1988
Molded Plastic Canoe	4,741,284	5/3/1988
Dripless Faucet for Beverage Containers	4,742,851	5/10/1988
Air Compressor with Plug Holder	4,756,697	7/12/1988
Compact Single Burner Propane Campstove	4,759,339	7/26/1988
Handle Assembly for Insulated Container	4,775,072	10/4/1988
Burner for Radiant Heater	4,782,814	11/8/1988
Personal Flotation Device with Inner Mesh Layer	4,799,908	1/24/1989
Cam-Actuated Piezoelectric Ignition Device for Gas Appliance	4,870,314	9/26/1989
Propane-Fueled Cooking Apparatus	4,881,520	11/21/1989

Title	Patent/App. No.	Issue/Filing Date
Backpack with Detachable Auxiliary Packs	4,884,731	12/5/1989
Container with Multiple Position Lid	4,889,257	12/26/1989
Releasing Latch Assembly for Pic- nic Coolers	4,904,007	2/27/1990
Leveling Mechanism for Tripod Base	4,925,137	5/15/1990
Compact Kitchen	4,934,280	6/19/1990
Picnic Jug	D248,440	7/11/1978
Combined Freezable Water Bottle and Tray	D253,927	1/15/1980
Jug	D258,196	2/10/1981
Cooler	D259,760	7/7/1981
Portable Barbecue Grill	D270,473	9/6/1983
Radiant Heater	D288,473	2/24/1987
Air Compressor	D293,447	12/29/1987
Pressurized Fuel Tank	D295,886	5/24/1988
Hand Held Spotlight	D300,470	3/28/1989
Air Pump	D301,245	5/23/1989
Insulated Food Delivery Carrier	D305,490	1/16/1990
Picnic Cooler	D309,239	7/17/1990
Cooler	D309,396	7/24/1990
Molded Plastic Flare for Pipes	07/118,229	11/6/1987

Title	Patent/App. No.	Issue/Filing Date
Battery Powered Lamp	D310,729 (140,423)	9/18/1990 (1/4/1988)
Combined Flashlight and Fluorsecent Lantern Light]	D311,777 (187,393)	10/30/1990 (4/28/1988)
Nesting Flatware Set	4,955,154 (394,487)	2/26/1991 (8/16/1989)
Adjustable Light	5,017,327 (394,496)	5/21/1991 (8/16/1989)
Picnic Cooler with Lid Having Integrally Modled Hinge	5,064,088	11/12/1991
Power Level Indicator for an Electric Generator	4,775,828	10/4/1988
Foldable Sink Table [Compact Kitchen (Design)]	D328,125 (323,984)	7/21/1992 (3/15/1989)
Light (Design)	07/729,827	7/15/1991
Magnetically Mounted Battery Powered Light [Light (Design)]	D336,350 (734,865)	6/8/1993 (7/24/1991)

6

288664.01-New York S3A

## RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

This RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is granted on this 30th day of June, 2000 by Credit Suisse First Boston, a New York branch of a Swiss bank with a place of business at Eleven Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10010 (The "Assignor"), as agent for the lenders party to the credit agreement and as custodian of the Collateral (as defined in such credit agreement), dated as of August 24, 1990 (the "Credit Agreement"), as agent for the lenders party to the Public Credit Agreement and as custodian of the Collateral (as defined in such Public Credit Agreement), dated as of February 26, 1992 (the "Public Credit Agreement"), and as agent for the lenders party to the Private Credit Agreement and as custodian of the Collateral (is defined in such Private Credit Agreement), dated as of February 26, 1992 (the "Private Credit Agreement"), in favor of The Coleman Company, Inc., a Kansas corporation, (the "Principal Assignee"), Coleman Outdoor Products, Inc., Coleman · Powermate, Inc., Coleman Spas, Inc., Master Craft Boat Company, O'Brien International, Inc. Skeeter Products, Inc. and Soniform, Inc. (the "Additional Assignees"), and The Coleman Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary Assignee" and together with the Principal Assignee and the Additional Assignees, the "Assign-<u>ees");</u>

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 24, 1990, among the Principal Assignee as borrower, and Assignor, as agent for the lenders party thereto, as custodian for the Hedge Banks (as defined therein) and as collateral holder, the Principal Assignee and the Additional Assignees entered into a patent security agreement, dated as of August 30, 1990 (the "Patent Security Agreement") granting Assignor a security interest in all of Principal Assignee's and Additional Assignees' right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I to the Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 30, 1990, at Reel 5430/Frame 0501 et. seq.;

WHEREAS, the Principal Assignee consummated a corporate restructuring, pursuant to which certain assets of the Principal Assignee and the Additional Assignees, including certain of the Patent Collateral, were assigned to the Subsidiary

Assignee, a wholly owner subsidiary of the Principal Assignee, as of February 26, 1992 (the "Transferred Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, as part of such corporate restructuring, Coleman Outdoor Products, Inc. and the Subsidiary Assignee entered into a patent assignment of certain Transferred Patent Collateral, dated as of February 26, 1992 (the "Patent Assignment"):

WHEREAS, the Patent Assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 13, 1992, at Reel 6040/Frame 0404 et. seq.;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was restated, (i) with regard to Transferred Patent Collateral, in the Public Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 26, 1992, by and among the Assignor, as agent, custodian and collateral holder for the ratable benefit of the lenders, and the Subsidiary Assignee, as owner by assignment of the Transferred Patent Collateral (the "Public Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement") and, (ii) with regard to the Patent Collateral which is not Transferred Patent Collateral, in the Private Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 26. 1992, by and among the Assignor, as agent, custodian, and collateral holder, and the Additional Assignees, except for Coleman Outdoor Products, Inc., (the "Private Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement") which, together with the Public Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement amends, restates and supersedes the Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Public Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 17, 1992, at Reel 6088/Frame 0438 et. seq. and the Private Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 1992, at Reel 6082/Frame 0077 et. seq.;

WHEREAS, Assignor, as agent and custodian for the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement assigned the security interest in the Transferred Patent Collateral to Assignor, as agent and custodian for the Transferred Patent Collateral pursuant to the Public Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement in an Assignment of Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 4, 1992, which assignment was acknowledged by the Subsidiary Assignee (the "Assignment of Patent Security Agreement");

2

WHEREAS, the Assignment of Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 16, 1992, at Reel 6083/Frame 0007 et. seq.;

WHEREAS, Assignor, as agent and custodian for the Patent Collateral which is not Transferred Patent Collateral pursuant to the Private Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement granted the Additional Assignees parties to the Private Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement a release of security interest dated as of October 29, 1993 (the "Release of Private Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Release of Private Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 1, 1993, at Reel 6763/Frame 0681, et. seq.;

WHEREAS, all obligations of the Assignees under the foregoing documents and instruments are satisfied and fully performed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, as agent, custodian and collateral holder under the foregoing documents and instruments and on behalf of itself and each lender party to any of the foregoing agreements hereby terminates and releases (and hereby confirms any termination and release heretofore granted to Assignees with respect to the Patent Collateral) its security interest in and lien upon all Patent Collateral as defined in any and all the foregoing documents and instruments, including but not limited to the U.S. Patents and Patent applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and reassigns to Assignees any and all right, title, and interest in all Patent Collateral previously assigned to it by any or all of the Assignees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor has caused this RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date here above first written.

Credit Suisse First Boston

By: Colline Million 19

Name: Teel Glocosthic Robert Co.

Title: Mante me Pineter

288409.01-New York S3A

**RECORDED: 11/15/2000** 

3